
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 26 October 2017 

 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Enquiries to:  Olga Cole 
Telephone:    0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
Email:   olga.cole@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Alan Hall Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee L 
Councillor Gareth Siddorn Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee L 
Councillor Liam Curran Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee L 
Councillor Carl Handley Chair of Housing Select Committee L 
Councillor John Muldoon Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee L 
Councillor Maja Hilton Chair of Public Accounts Select Committee L 
Councillor Jim Mallory Labour Group Representative L 
Councillor Liz Johnston-
Franklin 

Labour Group Representative L 

Councillor Pauline Morrison Chair of Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee L 
Councillor Luke Sorba Chair of Children and Young People Select Committee L 

  
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the open agenda may be audio  
                                    Recorded and /or filmed 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

3.   Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

12 - 13 

4.   Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 

14 

5.   Decisions Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 25 October 2017 
 

15 - 17 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2017-18 - 
verbal update 
 

 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

18 

8.   Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 25 October 2017 
 

19 - 20 

9.   Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - 
Proposed single tender action with Retrofit Works to deliver a grant 
funded programme of domestic heating and related works 
 

21 - 26 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 7 November 2017  

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Business Panel which was open to the press and public, held on 25 July 2017 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 

 
                         
 
 

  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 25 July 2017 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Liam Curran, Carl Handley, John Muldoon, 
Jim Mallory and Luke Sorba 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maja Hilton, Councillor Liz 
Johnston-Franklin and Councillor Pauline Morrison 
 
 
22. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 11 July 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23. Declarations of Interests 
 
None received. 
 

24. Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 
Panel Members noted that there had been slippages on the responses for the four 
items listed in the report. They were informed by the Head of Business Committee 
that the responses had been delayed following Legal Advice to do so until after the 
General Election. These responses have now been agreed at the Mayor and 
Cabinet meeting on 19 July and would be going to the respective Select 
Committees. 
 
The Chair said he was aware that the response to the Post Office Services referral 
might be sensitive, and requested that Business Panel Members be kept informed 
about the results of the consultations. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Customer Service 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

25. Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

26. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 
 
Beckenham Place Park Regeneration Update 
 
The Project Manager, Regeneration and Asset Management introduced the report. 
The Chair thanked officers for their tabled response to the questions received from 
a member of the public, and asked that the questions and responses be published 
on the Council’s website. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res.& Regen. Page 2



 
 
 

2 

 
Business Panel Members asked if it would only be the eastern side of the railway 
used for the flood alleviation scheme, and whether embankments would be built 
around the east end of the park, and this was confirmed by officers.  
 
Councillor Sorba said that he did not receive a complete answer to his earlier 
question to officers about the criteria used to determine who was appointed 
Manager to the Mansion. He said there had been rumours about the Council 
demonstrating favouritism. The Senior Programme Manager Regeneration and 
Place explained the options open to officers and their decision to identify a tenant 
in order to safeguard the building, and save on security costs. Councillor Sorba 
asked that Business Panel Members be sent the information on the selection 
process for the Manager of the building. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res.& Regen. 
 
The Chair questioned whether due diligence was in place when the selection was 
done. He asked whether the Council would benefit from profits made by the 
Manager of the building, and was told it was unlikely there would be any profit from 
this arrangement, as the Council was already saving around £450k from the lease 
put in place. The Chair said he wa
[...]
 were 
currently taking place in the building. The Chair said that would be useful, as the 
public had not been given sufficient information. Business Panel requested an 
analysis of how the decision was taken, including information on Member and 
public engagement, in a report for the next Sustainable Development Committee 
meeting. Business Panel agreed that officers should ensure more public 
involvement going forward. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res.& Regen. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the Mayor’s decision be noted. 
ii. the Mayor be requested to ask officers to involve key stakeholders and 

members of the public in the proposals for Beckenham Place Park going 
forward. 
 

  
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Financial Forecasts 
 
The Chair proposed that both financial items be discussed at the same time, this 
was agreed by Panel members. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the reports. The Chair thanked him 
for the briefings he had sent to Panel Members to date. The Chair said that the 
last General Elections had changed the landscape and Panel Members would like 
to know what to expect in the coming years. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said there was uncertainty in connection with 
the funding regime in the next couple of years. He added that last year the Council 
overspent its budget, and officers were forecasting an overspend this year, with 
the Council using its reserves to address the deficit. The Head of Corporate 
Resources explained to Panel Members that £30m cuts was needed for the next 
financial year, and £50m cuts during the following 4 years. 
 
The Chair asked when Members would have a chance to scrutinise the budget 
proposals and was told before the Autumn term budget announcement. The Chair 
said based on the assumptions there would be a cap on public sector pay rise, but 
asked what effect a 2% pay rise would have on the budget. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said it would roughly equate to £2m. 
 
Councillor Mallory thanked officers for the presentation and asked what was being 
done to address the financial issues the Council was faced with. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said there were a number of things being put in place which 
included investments, ongoing bids for funding, savings that have been identified, 
and agreed. He added that officers needed to be clear and thorough. Councillor 
Mallory said that officers needed to be very clear in explaining why services were 
not being delivered when cuts are made.   
 
The Chair said it would be useful if Members were briefed on previous proposals 
to include savings that were accomplished and not accomplished, and options 

Page 4



 
 
 

4 

open to Members. The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said 
there were a few issues that arose last year. When the budget was set decisions 
were made to undo some of the proposed savings, and the overspending in the 
Children and Young People Directorate was higher than expected. She added that 
officers would go through the proposals thoroughly to ensure that the savings put 
forward could be achieved.  The Chair asked for Business Panel Members to be 
sent the Council’s response to the School Deficit Loan System consultation. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said officers were 
diligently going through the budget to look at all the options including a worse case 
scenario. She said they have discussed their Statutory Responsibilities and 
Budgetary Responsibilities, and the fear of not having enough money to deliver the 
Council’s Statutory Responsibility, e.g. in Adult and Children Social Care. The 
Chair asked where Lewisham stood in comparison to other boroughs, and asked 
for this information to be sent to all Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 
The Chair asked what would be done to address the Bereavement Services 
overspend, and was told that officers were constantly monitoring the process, and 
would be looking at the pricing structure. Councillor Sorba said he was concerned 
about the Council not meeting its Statutory Responsibilities in Children Social 
Care. He said a report would be going to the Public Accounts Select Committee, 
and if it became an issue it should also be going to the Children and Young People 
Select Committee. The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
responded that things had not quite reached that point yet. 
 
The Chair said Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees should receive 
briefings from finance officers over the Summer break, as there would be service 
consequences especially in Adult Social Care. The Chair thanked officers for the 
report. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 
New Housing Programme Update – Part 1 
 
The Programme Manager Housing Matters introduced the report. The Chair said 
that the report was welcoming. Councillor Sorba concurred but added that 
concerns have been expressed around the change in use of the community centre 
in his Ward. The  Programme Manager Housing Matters confirmed that the 
community centre would remain the same regardless of other changes. The Chair 
asked if the Council would achieve its objective of building 500 new homes, and 
was told that this has not yet been achieved but most of them would be on site by 
next year. It was noted that there were some issues that needed to be addressed. 
 
Councillor Handley, Chair of Housing Select Committee said when the manifesto 
was drawn the Council pledged 500 new homes but as practicalities like planning 
permission and location of sites arose things became difficult. He said it was likely 

Page 5



 
 
 

5 

that the numbers would be 200 short, but by 2019, 500 homes would be up and 
running. The Chair said it might be necessary to have an important discussion on 
how the Council could achieve the maximum number of homes. Councillor Mallory 
said he was aware of issues identifying sites for these homes. The Chair thanked 
officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 

27. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2017-18 - oral 
update 
 
The Interim Scrutiny Manager informed Panel Members that most of the Select 
Committees had met, and currently there were 2 health issues on the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee agenda, and the tabled referral would be going to 
Mayor and Cabinet in September. 
 
Councillor Muldoon informed Panel Members that contrary to some views the ICO 
Health Group proposal for Grove Park was not a done deal as it would need the 
cooperation of GPs, and there was a risk of not having planning application 
granted. It was noted that a referral had been made to Mayor and Cabinet to 
consider urgently. 
 
The Chair proposed that the referral should be brought to the attention of the 
Mayor, requesting that the Mayor is asked to decide whether an urgent action was 
required. This was agreed by Panel Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 

Councillor Curran informed Panel Members that an issue had arisen during the 
Grenfell Tower discussion, it had come to Members attention that Lewisham was 
only responsible for 60% of all the tall buildings in the borough with the rest 
privately owned. On behalf of the Sustainable Development Select Committee he 
proposed that Health and Safety checks and risk assessment that had been 
recommended for all Council owned tall Buildings should be extended to all tall 
buildings to include privately owned ones. Panel Members agreed the proposal. 
 
The Chair informed Members that he had written a letter to the Chief Executive 
asking for information about safety checks on all tall Buildings in the Lewisham 
Regeneration areas. He said reports on this would be going to the Housing Select 
Committee, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee.  
 
Councillor Curran said the Sustainable Development Select Committee was also 
seeking the co-operation of the Fire Brigade to produce the information on safety 
checks done on all Lewisham tall buildings to be made available to the public. 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said there was a 
discussion about private properties at the last Sustainable Development Select 
Committee. She said officers would do their best to assess the information 
collected and would pass on this information to all Council Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 

Page 6



 
 
 

6 

 
Business Panel Members noted and welcomed the cancellation of the JHOSC 
meeting scheduled for 26 July. The Chair thanked the Head of Law for the Legal 
Advice she gave, as this information would assist in requesting that JHOSC 
consider the proposal for consultation for Lewisham hospital. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. that the report be noted. 
ii. that the referral from the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the 

consolidation of the ICO Health Group primary care services in Grove 
Park and the intention to build a new purpose-built Health Centre be 
brought to the attention of the Mayor, and that he be asked to exercise 
his discretion and decide whether any urgent action was required.  

 
28. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information: 
 
The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of the 
meeting: 
 
 

29. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 
 
Catford Programme Update and A205 Realignment Options 1 & 2 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended: 8:55pm                                   Chair……………. 
 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\5\0\ai00018055\$p4ex5uqk.doc 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 7 November 2017 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works. 

 
(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 

Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\5\0\ai00018055\$p4ex5uqk.doc 

 

part
[...]
S PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 25 October 2017 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  5 
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive/Head of Business and Committee 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 7 November 2017 

 
1. Recommendation 

 
To consider key decision made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 25 October 2017 which 
will come in to force on 8 November 2017. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Mayor and Cabinet considered the following key decisions on 25 October 2017. 
 

2.2 The notice of the decision made in respect of the report is attached as an 
Appendix. Under the provisions of Standing Orders Part IV E 14, members 
may call in an executive decision within 7 days. If this report is not called in 
they will come into force on 8 November 2017 
 
i. Business Rates Revaluation Support 
ii. No7 and 8 Gasholders Bell Green 
iii. London Business Rates Pilot 
iv. Lewisham Homes Business and Delivery Plan 2017-20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Mayor made the following decisions on 25 October 2017. These 
decisions will become effective on 8 November 2017 unless called in by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel on 7 November 2017. 
 
1. Business Rates Revaluation Support Scheme  
 

Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Cabinet agreed 
that: 

 
(1) the Business Rates Revaluation Support Scheme (Revaluation 
Support) be approved in accordance with the Council’s powers under 
section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988; 
 
(2) the scheme be agreed for this financial year only, i.e. from 1 April 
2017 to 31 March 2018 and a further report be presented to the Mayor 
and Cabinet in 2018 detailing the proposed schemes for 2018/19, 
2019/20 and 2020/21 once the actual scheme take up and cost is 
known for 2017/18; 

 
(3) the 2 schemes announced in the March 2017 budget (Support for 
Pubs and Supporting Small Businesses) be approved pursuant to the 
Council’s powers under section 47 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1988; and 

 
(4) the s151 Finance Officer be authorised to implement the three 
schemes detailed so that the agreed discretionary discounts for 
business rates can be awarded in compliance with the scheme criteria. 

 
2. Gasholders 7 and 8, Bell Green Gas Works, Bell Green, 

Sydenham, London 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Deputy 
Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, the Cabinet agreed that the addition of 
No.7 & 8 Bell Green gasholders to the Local List be approved. 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF DECISIONS MADE AT 
THE MAYOR & CABINET  

 

 

Page 16



3. London Business Rates Pilot Pool 2018-19 
 

Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Cabinet agreed 
that the Council be recommended to support the proposal to create a 
London Business Rates pool based on the principles set out in the 
London Councils proposals, with a preference for Option D, as set out 
within paragraph 6.7 (i.e. greater weighting to “needs” and “population” 
(each 30%) with equal remaining weightings of 20% for “incentives” 
and “investment” pots, subject to clarification on the details still 
outstanding, in particular:  
 

 

 

government will operate and the timing for their introduction;  

 

conversion from pilots to permanent arrangements (including when and 
how revaluations will be conducted); and  

 

rom all London Boroughs on 
how the pool will operate at set up and enable individual authorities to 
leave if they wish to.  

 
4. Lewisham Homes Business and Delivery Plan 2017-20 
 

Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Cabinet agreed 
that: 
 
(1) the performance of Lewisham Homes against its targets be noted; 
and 
 
(2) the Business and Delivery Plan for 2017-20 be approved. 
 

 
 

Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive, 
Lewisham Town Hall,  
Catford SE6 4RU 
26 October 2017 
 

Page 17



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\5\0\ai00018059\$i0sh1p2k.doc 

 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 7 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 7 November 2017 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006:- 

  

   
           8. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contract) on 25 October 2017. 
           9. Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority : Proposed 
               Single Tender Action with Retrofit Works to deliver a grant funded programme of 
               domestic heating and related works 
                                      

      
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	4 Notification of Late and Urgent Items
	5 Decisions Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 25 October 2017
	7 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	8 Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 25 October 2017
	9 Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - Proposed single tender action with Retrofit Works to deliver a grant funded programme of domesti

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 7 November 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), Liam Curran, 
Carl Handley, Maja Hilton, Jim Mallory, Liz Johnston-Franklin and Luke Sorba 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Muldoon and Councillor 
Pauline Morrison 
 
 
30. Minutes 

 
Beckenham Place Park Regeneration Update 
 
The Chair asked whether Business Panel’s request for more involvement with key 
stake holders had been addressed. The Head of Business and Committee said the 
Mayor received the written comments of the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel 
and had stated he was under the impression active consultation was being 
undertaken. This was confirmed by Councillor Millbank. The Executive Director for 
Customer Services added that more could always be done. 
 
The Chair requested that the Executive Director for Customer Services advise 
Panel Members where officers thought improvement could be made. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Customer Services 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 25 July 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

31. Declarations of Interests 
 
None Received. 
 

32. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
Report noted. 
 

33. Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

34. Decisions Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 25 October 2017 
 
Business Rates Revaluation Support 
 
The Head of Public Service introduced the report. The Chair asked what progress 
local authorities had made since the revaluation came into effect. The Head of 
Public Service said local authorities, including Lewisham had started the process. 
He added that Lewisham was already dealing with their Small Business Rates and 



 
 
 

2 

rates relief for pubs. The Chair asked for a briefing note to include which pubs 
qualify for the relief and the Wards they were located. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Customer Service 
 
Councillor Johnston Franklin received confirmation that the relief ceiling was £600. 
Panel Members were told that 178 out of 6,000 pubs approximately were entitled 
to the relief. The Chair said this was a very small percentage, and that would 
explain the representations he received from the public. The Chair thanked officers 
for the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 
London Business Rates Pilot 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. 
 
The Chair stated that members were led to believe that in the long run this scheme 
could adversely affect the Council, but they were now being told that there would 
be no detrimental effect. The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel 
Members that the risk Lewisham face would be very small as this was a 
government initiative. He added that there should not be any detriment to the 
Council. The Head of Corporate Resources said by working together London 
Councils were promoting the right attitude. 
 
The Chair said as this was a pilot scheme there should be an evaluation process. 
He asked when members should expect this, and was told that it would be in 
2021. It was noted that a lot was still to be done and setting up the process would 
be in 2018/19, then adjustments would need to be made before the evaluation 
stage. The Chair asked that the Chair of the Public Accounts Select Committee be 
kept updated on the governance arrangements. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Resources and Regeneration 
 
Councillor Mallory asked whether the governance arrangements would be in place 
before the pilot was launched, and was told this was the case. Councillor Mallory 
asked if there was any indication of what it would be and was told the intention 
was that one of the London Boroughs would do the administration on behalf of the 
others. Councillor Mallory said Members needed to be kept informed of 
developments.  
 
Councillor Mallory asked if this scheme could be imposed on local authorities 
given the tight deadline, and was told that London Authorities were willing to get 
involved. It was noted that it was initiated during the June general elections and 
then revised in the Queen’s Speech. It was emphasised that this scheme was 
voluntary. 
 
Councillor Johnston Franklin asked whether there had been any further distinction 
on funding, and was told there had not been any. It was noted that it had not been 
clarified how growth would be distributed. The Chair asked how much money was 
available Londonwide and was told £240m in the London pool, of which £2/3m 



 
 
 

3 

could come to Lewisham, less administration fees. The Chair thanked officers for 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 
Lewisham Homes Business and Delivery Plan 2017-20 
 
The Housing Strategy and Partnerships Manager introduced the report.  
 
The Chair asked when the plan would be revised and was told that although it was 
a 10 year agreement, it had a break clause at 3 years, and the Business would be 
reviewed every year. The Chair said there had been extensive remodelling of the 
plan and it would be useful for officers to share this information with Panel 
Members. The Housing Strategy and Partnerships Manager said the best time to 
share this information with Members would be after the budget. The Chair 
commented that it would be good for Panel Members to see what the options 
were. He thanked officers for the report. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Customer Service 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted 
 
 

35. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2017-18 - 
verbal update 
 
The Chair informed Panel Members that this might be the right time to look at the 
governance of Scrutiny Committees, and the way they were set up. He said some 
flexibility would be needed in their structures.  
 
Councillor Mallory said a review would be good, with recommendations for 
consideration by either the last Council meeting in the Municipal Year or the new 
Administration. Councillor Mallory said there were some political issues to be 
considered too especially if there was a change in the political balance  of the 
Council. The Chair said the Terms of References of Scrutiny Committees could be 
looked at too. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager informed Panel Members that the Select Committees were 
currently reviewing the savings proposals. The Public Account Select Committee 
was scheduled to meet on 16 November and could make a referral to Mayor and 
Cabinet on 6 December if required. 

  
Panel Members noted that the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee set 
up to scrutinise proposals from the South London and Maudsley NHS Trust 
relating to the mental health of older adults had agreed a series of 
recommendations to the Trust. 

  
It was also noted that following scrutiny at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and Healthier Communities Select Committee, the CCG has agreed to postpone 
its decision on the future of the New Cross Walk In Centre and extend the current 
contract until March so it could fully review the consultation responses and 
consider the suitability and effectiveness of the alternative provision in place. 



 
 
 

4 

  
Panel Members were informed that a number of Select Committees were 
concluding their in-depth reviews as follows: 

  

 Children and Young People Select Committee will consider the final 
report and recommendations arising from its review into the 
recruitment and retention of teachers at its next meeting on 11 
December. 

 Safer and Stronger Select Committee’s review into LGBT provision 
has one further evidence session which is a telephone conference 
with Leicestershire County Council taking place next week. The 
report and recommendations will then be considered at the 
Committee’s December’s meeting. 

 Housing Select Committee will hold its final evidence session into 
types of housing provision on Thursday, 9 November. The final 
report and recommendations will be considered in December.  

 Healthier Communities Select Committee will be holding its second 
and final evidence session into social prescribing on 6 December. 
The final report and recommendations will be considered in January 
2018. 

 The Sustainable Development Select Committee is continuing its 
longstanding review of the Catford regeneration plans. 

 The Public Accounts Select Committee will have an in-depth session 
on household budgets at its December meeting. 

  
  

 The Chair of Housing Select Committee, Councillor Handley said the Committee 
was looking at ways to increase the availability of social housing. 
 
The Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee, Councillor Curran said 
that the response for Grenfell Towers’s inquiry was due on 15 November, he 
asked if this information would be going to the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee or Mayor and Cabinet. Councillor Curran said 60% of the safety checks 
had been done by Lewisham Building control, whilst 40% was done by a private 
firm. Councillor Mallory asked whether recommendations from Select Committees 
would go back to Sustainable Development Committee or would be brought to the 
Business Panel. The Chair said this would be considered and a decision made as 
to what meeting it would be presented. 
 
Councillor Curran asked if Councillor Sorba had received an adequate response 
following his query at the last meeting about the appointment of the Management 
of  Beckenham Place Park.  
 
Councillor Sorba said although he received a response, he was not satisfied as 
the information was inadequate. Councillor Sorba said he noted that when 
Councillors had delegated their responsibilities to outside bodies it becomes very 
difficult to monitor their activities. 
 
The Chair said a lot of concerns have been raised and an officer review of the 
issue could be necessary. He added that Business Panel could refer this issue to 
the Audit Panel for them to ensure proper processes had been followed. The 
Principal Lawyer said as far as she was aware there were lettings and contract 



 
 
 

5 

procedures which would have been followed. She said Business Panel could ask 
the Executive Director for a review of the current procedures. 
 
Councillor Mallory commented that the Audit Panel might not be the best forum for 
this issue, and concurred with the Principal Lawyer that requesting a review from 
the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration might be the best option. 
The Chair said he was happy for the Head of Corporate Resources to speak to the 
Executive Director for Resources to report back to  Business Panel. The Chair 
thanked the Scrutiny Manager for the update. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the report be noted. 
ii. the Executive Director for Resources review the current lettings and contact 

procedure, and a report be brought to Business Panel. 
 
 
  
  
 

36. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
No confidential item was requested for discussion. 
 

37. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 25 October 2017 
 
This item was not identified for further discussion. 
 

38. Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - 
Proposed single tender action with Retrofit Works to deliver a grant funded 
programme of domestic heating and related works 
 
This item was not identified for further discussion. 
 
 
Meeting ended 7:50pm                                                    Chair………………. 
 


